PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7477972

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DELTIDE ENERGY SERVICES, LLC	06/22/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABRADO, INC.
Street Address:	105 NOVA DRIVE
City:	BROUSSARD
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70518

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	17883112				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3372325006
Email: jesse@lambert.net

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF JESSE D. LAMBERT, LLC

Address Line 1: 1018 HARDING STREET, SUITE 111
Address Line 4: LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABRADO CT MEDUSA CONT2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSE D. LAMBERT				
SIGNATURE:	/Jesse D. Lambert/				
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2022				

Total Attachments: 9

source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page1.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page2.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page3.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page4.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page5.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page6.tif

PATENT 507431040 REEL: 060767 FRAME: 0382

source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page7.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page8.tif source=2016-0622_Assignment-IP-All Parties-Executed#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 060767 FRAME: 0383

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

("Assignment")

WHEREAS, Abrado, Inc., a Texas corporation ("**Buyer**"), has purchased certain assets of Deltide Energy Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Deltide Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc., a Louisiana corporation, and Rattler Tools, Inc., a Louisiana corporation (collectively, "**Seller**"), pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June [22], 2016, by and between Buyer, Seller and the other parties thereto ("**Asset Purchase Agreement**"); and

WHEREAS, Seller owns, by assignment or otherwise, all right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property associated with the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its obligations under the Asset Purchase Agreement, **Seller** now wishes to assign to **Buyer** all of its worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Intellectual Property**");

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, in exchange for payments made under the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

SELLER HEREBY irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, grants and sets over to **Buyer**, and its successors and assigns, **Seller's** entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and any and all intellectual property rights inherent in the Intellectual Property and appurtenant thereto including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent rights (including, without limitation, patent applications, inventions claimed and disclosed therein, and any future applications that may rely on such patents and/or patent applications for priority and related inventions), copyrights, and rights in trademarks, service marks and trade dress, including all goodwill associated therewith, whether existing now or in the future; and

SELLER HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue, assign, and/or record patent assignments, to issue registrations for the Intellectual Property in the name of **Buyer** and to record this Assignment and record **Buyer** as assignee of all the Intellectual Property in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; and

SELLER HEREBY further covenants and agrees that, from and after the date of this Assignment, **Buyer** has succeeded to all of **Seller's** right, title, interest and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Intellectual Property, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, take all actions that **Buyer**, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, title or interest of any kind under any and all of the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements or other violations of any rights relating thereto, to settle, defend, compromise and retain proceeds from any actions, suits, or proceedings relating to the transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as **Buyer**, in its sole discretion, deems advisable, the same to be held and enjoyed by **Buyer** and its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **Seller** had this Assignment not been made; and

PATENT REEL: 060767 FRAME: 0384 **SELLER HEREBY** assigns and relinquishes to **Buyer** all of **Seller's** right, title and interest in and to all accrued and future causes of action for injunctive relief, damages, lost profits and litigation costs (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) resulting from infringements or alleged infringements of the Intellectual Property and this Assignment expressly includes the right to sue for pre-assignment infringements and any injunctive relief, damages, lost profits and litigation costs (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) in connection with the same; and

SELLER HEREBY further covenants and agrees that, from and after the date of this Assignment, **Seller** will not use or authorize the use (by license or otherwise) anywhere in the world of any of the Intellectual Property that is the subject of this Assignment; and

SELLER HEREBY further covenants and agrees that **Seller**, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, other than any and all reasonable, out-of-pocket expenses incurred by **Seller** for which Buyer shall be responsible, communicate with **Buyer**, its successors and assigns, any facts known to **Seller** and its officers and employees respecting the Intellectual Property and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Intellectual Property in said **Buyer**, its successors and assigns; and

SELLER HEREBY acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement are not modified, limited or superseded by this Assignment, and such representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities shall remain in force and effect to the full extent provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

[SIGNATURE PAGE-ASSIGNMENT-IP]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Se	Her has caused its authorized representative to execute this
Assignment,	
	Rattler Tools, Inc.
	By: Jak
	Name: Record Secretary
	Title: The colored and a color
	Deltide Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc.
	By: \34
	Name: Are Takey
	Title: Read The Col
	Deltide Endrgy Scrvices, LLC
	By:

Date: June 22, 2016

SCHEDULE 1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

[SIGNATURE PAGE-ASSIGNMENT-IP]

PATENT REEL: 060767 FRAME: 0387

Schedule 1

Intellectual Property

Patent Portfolio	FX - (+2 - X -								
Client:	Deftide								
				Issue	કિકઘર	M-fee	Mifee	M-fee	
TW.	ex	5-31	D-4 M-						
Title Patents	App. SN	File date	Pat. No.	Date	Fee pd	3-1/2 yr	7-1/2 yr	11-1/2 yr	Comments
Magnetic Tool for Retrieving									
Metal Objects From A									
Wellbore When Using Coil						Paid			Assignee: Rattler
Tubing	11/598902	11/15/96	7513299	04/07/09	X	12/05/2012	04/07/16	04/07/20	Tools, Inc.
Metal Bebris Cleanout						Paid			Assignee: Rattler
System and Method	11/168312	06/24/65	7410014	08/12/08	X	91/14/2013	08/12/15	88/12/19	Tools, Inc.
	1111111111111	11.14.00		au i i i i				50, 12, 10	
						Pasd	Paid		Assignee: Rattler
Casing Brush Tool	10/965532	10/14/04	7210529	05/01/07	X	18/28/2010	12/04/2014	05/93/16	Teeks, Inc.
									Assignee: Rattler
									Tools, Inc. Need to
Apparatus for Retrieving									resolve question re m-
Metal Debris From A Well						Past	Paid	Faid	fee payment with CFA
Bore	09/827116	04/05/01	5491117	12/10/02	×	05/19/2006	05/12/2010		
Apparatus for Retrieving									
Metal Debris From A Well						Paid	Paid	Faid	Assignee: Rattler
Sore	09/602379	96/22/99	6357539	03/19/02	常	98/26/2005	08/19/2009	7/23/2013	Tools, Inc.
									·
Apparatus for Retrieving									
Metal Objects from A Well	1					Paid	Paid	Paid	Assignee: Rattler
Bore	09/602356	96/22/99	6354386	03/12/02	贫	98/17/2005	08/12/2009	97/26/2013	Tools, Inc.
									'
Apparatus for Retrieving									
Metal Objects from A Well						Paid	Paid		Assignee: Raffler
Bore	09/789876	02/21/01	5306761	10/36/01	X	04/05/2005	04/01/2009	01/23/2013	Tools, Inc.
									•

Apparatus for Retrieving Metal Objects from A Well Bore	69/422423	10/21/99	6216787	04/17/01	X	Paid 09/16/2064	Paid 08/24/2008	Paid 09/09/2012	Assignee: Rattler Tools, Inc.
Recovery Tool	08/353107	12/09/94	5515922	95/14/96	.*	Paid 10/28/1999	Paid 16/15/2663	Paid 18/19/2007	Assignee: Rattler Tools, Inc.
Apparatus for Connecting Underwater Tubular Members	11/362385	82/24/66	7513309	84/07/09	×	Paid 12/05/2012	4/7/2016	4.7/2020	Assignee: Deltide Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc.
Wellbore Anchor Tool	10/961740	06/04/64	7086462	08/08/05	×	Paid 12/29/2009	Paid 8/9/2013	08/08/17	Assignee: Deltide Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc.
Casing Cutter	10/742177	12/19/03	7063155	96/20/06	.*	Paid 12/03/2009	Paid 06/09/2013	06/20/17	Assignee: Deltide Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc.
Metal Debris Cleanout System and Method	12/008637	01/14/08	7655546	82/23/10	×	Paid 7/23/2013	62/23/17	02/23/21	Assignee: Rattler Tools, Inc.
Hydraulic Disconnect	11/518187	09/09/06	7748465	97/06/10	×	Paid 7/23/2913	07/06/17	07/06/21	Assignee: Rattler Tools, LLC
Reversible Casing Cutter	12/215265	07/26/08	7909100	93/22/11		Faid 12/04/2014	03/22/18	03/22/22	Assignee: Definite Fishing and Rental Tools, Inc.
Pending applications									
Well Bore Casing Cutting Tool, Having Multiple Cutters Mounted on Each Blade	61/542991	16/64/11							Provisional patent application. Regular patent application filed 09/29/2012 as PCT/US2012/057734
Well Bore Casing Cutting Tool, Having Multiple Cutters Mounted on Each Blade	PCT/US26 12/05/7/34	89/28/12							U.S. national stage application filed 04/01/2014 SN 14/345952. Application pending, European patent application SN 12837943.5, filed 05/01/2014
Well Bore Casing Mill With Expandable Cutter Bases (Medusa)	61/681670	08/10/12							Regular patent application filed 08/06/2013 as PCT/US2013/53770
Wellbore Casing Mill With Expandable Cutter Bases (Medusa)	PCT/US20 13/53778	38/36/13							U.S. rational stage application SN 14/429512 filed 02/09/2015, pending. Foreign apps. Australia, SN 2013299834, f 03/05/2015, Vietnam, SN 1-2015-00790, f 03/10/2015, Mexico SN MS/a/2015/001825, f 02/09/2015; Europe SN 13828361.9, filed 03/09/2015; Canada SN 2661466, filed 02/09/2015

Patent Fortfolio		I							
Client:	Deltide								
- Constant	Domag								
Title	App. SN	File date	Pat. No.	lssue Date	issue Fee pd	M-fee 3-1/2 yr	M-lee 7-1/2 yr	M-fee 11-1/2 yr	Comments
Patents									
Downhole Cutting Tool Having Jetted Top Bushing	51/502707	02/24/12							Regular patent application filed 02/22/2013 as PCT/US2013/27399.
Downhole Cutting Tool Having Jetled Top Bushing	PCT/US26 13/2/399	92/22/13							U.S. national stage application SN 14/380236 filed 08/21/2014, pending Europe SN 13751870.0, I. 09/24/2014, pending
									Inventor Timothy
Stabilized Downhole Cutting Tool	61/608942	03/09/12							Kulage, assigned to Deltide RPA filed 03/08/2013 as PCT/L/52013/29846
Stabilized Downhole Cutting Tool	PCT/US2/8 13/29846	93/08/13							U.S. national stage application SN 14/383611, filed 09/08/2014, pending. Europe SN 13/76/74/0, f. 10/08/2014, pending.
Improved Blade for Casing Cutting Tool (Tomahassk)	61/846211	97/15/13							PCT application filed 07/15/2014, SN PCTAUS2014/046598 Incorporates disclosures of PPA SNs 61/846211 and 61/846873. Pending
Wellbore Casing Cutting Tool With Pad Type Stabilizer	61/846873	07/16/13							See above
Well Bore Casing Culting Tool Having An Improved Blade Structure and Pad Type Stabilizers	14/904896	91/13/16							US national stage films of PCT/US2014/046598 Pendins
Apparatus and Method for Inner Casing String Window Milling and Outer Casing Cement Sheath Removal (Medusa II)	62/06/4651	11/26/14					-		Regular (non- provisional) patent application fliing deadline 11/26/2015
Apparatus and Method for Inner Casing String Window Miling and Outer Casing Cement Sheath Removal (Medusa II)	PCT/US28 15/052264	11/24/15							Regular (non- provisional) filing corresponding to provisional app. SN 52084551
Well Bore Casing Cutting Tool With Expandable Cutter Bases and Having Nose Section Cutting Capability	61/986950	05/01/14							Provisional application

Patent Portfolio									
Client:	Deltide								
				Issue	Issue	M-fee	M-fee	M-fee	
Title	App. SN	File date	Pat. No.	Date	Fee pel	3-19 2 yr	7-1/2 yr	11-1/2 yr	Comments
Patents							•	-	
Well Bore Casing Cutting Tool With Expandable Cutter Bases and Having Nose Section Cutting Capability	2015/28821	05/01/15							PCT application claiming priority to 61/986950. National stage entry DL 11/01/2016
Downhole Tubular Milling Apparatus, Especially Suitable for Deployment on Coiled Tubing ("Coiled Tubing Medusa")	62/218953	09/15/15							Provisional application. Non-provisional application filing deadline 09/15/2016

Deltide Energ	na Comina	- 116		T
Patents/pate				
	n appace	NOSES		
Foreign				
Patent/				
Serial				
Number	Country	Status	Title/Description	Notes
1478357905	country y	3103.025	sumanem strategy	MOSES
Magnetics				
Tree green accord			Apparatus for Retrieving Metal Debris From A	
2426258	Carcada	Issued	Weil Sore	Next maintenance fee due 06/15/2016
2631974	Canada	Issued	Metal Debris Cleanout System and Method	Next maintenance fee due 95/30/2016
2337074	12-011-32-0101	NO.OCCULA	Assessed Assessment remarks the transportation actions 20 months and	Validated in Belgium, Denmark, France, Great
			An Apparatus for Retrieving Metal Debris	Britain, Italy, Ireland, the Netherlands. Annuities
1373676	ED	Issued	From A Well Bore	due June 38, 2016.
1313010		COLORESTS.	a country of the state demonstra	Validated in Germany, Denmark, France, Great
1				Britain, the Netherlands, Sweden. Annuities due
1910231	FD	Issued	Metal Debris Cleanout System and Method	May 31, 2016
3349238	2.0	social series	wount orders ordered by State (1900) (Notifical)	Validated in Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus,
				Kyrgyzstan, Kazakhstan, Moktova, Russia,
			An Apparatus for Retrieving Metal Debris	Tajikistan, Turkmenistan. Annuities not current;
5500	Europia	Lapsed	From A Well Bore	revival status unknown
37835	Eurasia Eurasia	Lapsed	Metal Debris Cleanout System and Method	Annuities not current; revival status unknown
294521		Issued	Metal Debris Cleanout System and Method	Annuity due 2017
234021	MEXICO	1550 0 0	An Apparatus for Retrieving Metal Debris	Areany use 2011
224270	Alamana	to account	From A Well Bore	Annih salan hara 20 3646
32:3/8	Norway	Issued	FIGURA WENDONE	Annuity due June 30, 2016
Cutting and 8	Stillian v. Kinga	4 5.33.7.		
caund ann	manny bys	(e ::::8		
			Wellbore Casing Mill With Expandable Cutter	
2013299834	Augentin	Pending	(Medica !)	
2881486		Pending	Separation 33	Next maintenance fee due 08/06/2016
13828361.9		Pending	v	Renewal due 08/31/2016
MX/a/2015/0	F	resong		nerenar ode soro nzoro
01825	Mexico	Pending	w	
03823	Vietnam	Pending	· ·	
	viewsassi	renung		
		Τ		
			Downhole Cutting Tool Having Jetted Top	East annuity not fimely paid; absolute deadline for
13751870	EP	Lapsed	Bushing	tate payment is 08/31/2016
	-		3	, ,
			Casing Cutting Tool, With Stabilized Structure	Last annuity not timely paid; absolute deadline for
1375874	EΡ	Lapsed	(Kulage)	late payment is 09/30/2015
		1		' '
		1		
		1		
		<u> </u>		
		+		
		+		
		+		
		1	ļ	ļ